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MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY EAST LANSING

VIETNAM PROJECT . OFFICE OF COORDINATOR

July 25, 1958

Messrs. Tran Ba ThankTO:
Le Cang Dan
Nguyen Van Hay
Tran Van Huong

EmFROM: Elsie Cunningham

The train for Detroit departs from Grand Trunk Station on South
Washington street, Lansing, at 3:22 on Saturday afternoon, July 26.
Mr. Shelby will moot you at the railroad station in Detroit.
I suggest you plan to arrive early enough to allow at loast 15 or
20 minutes for checking all your baggage through.

College Travel has made air reservations for your trip from Detroit
to Washington on August 2, and at the Roger Smith Hotel in Washington.
Your reservationsin New York City are at the Henry Hudson Hotel.

Also, I as giving you a sories of several labels which could be used
in sending printed materials to Saigon, but I would very much
appreciate even handwritten list of what is included in the shipment.

Mr. Shelby will reinburse you for the baggage expenses.

I an returning your passports. I find that with the type of exchange
visa that you hold 1t is not necessary to have more than something
identifying you with the project, which you already have in the form
of a ICA/MSU identification card.

EC:kc

cc.: Bonnefil
Shelby
Turner
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TRANSLATION 

Dear Thu, 

Please tell :Miss Elsie that Wl:en Wt> left Saigon, Mr. Hoyt 

told us that MSU will be paying us travel expenses at $17 per day 

for two whole months (from Jllne 29 through October 29). Thus we 

will have in all 17x60 = $ 1,020. 

We have received advances of $100 each in Saigon; Miss Elsie 

ga.ve us two checks of $319, totaling $491. We would appreciate your 

telling Miss Elsie to calculate the rest of our allowances and have 

them sent to us either in Washington or Detroit. From October 29 

until Ollr day of arrival at Saigon we will fu.rnish our own board and 

room. 

CU.r sincere thanks a nd greetings. 

Jllly 26 

P.S. Please ask Miss .Ellsie to send the box of documentations to 

Saigon for u.s. As for the books, will you ancl Miss mlsie please 

selact among this list those wbich .~~be helpful to ou.r 

Security and buy for each of u.s ~~en please 

books in the box. 

TRANSLATION

Dear Thu,

Please tell Miss Elsie that When We left Saigon, Mr. Hoyt

told us that MSU will be paying us travel expenses at $17 per day

for two whole months (from June 29 through October 29). Thus we

will have in all 17x60 = $ 1,020.

We have received advances of $100 each in Saigon; Miss Elsie

gave us two checks of $319, totaling $491. We would appreciate your

telling Miss Elsie to calculate the rest of our allowances and have

them sent to us either in Washington or Detroit. From October 29

until our day of arrival at Saigon we will furnish our own board and

room.

Our sincere thanks and greetings.

Thank, Dam, Hay, Huong

July 26

P.S. Please ask Miss Elsie to send the box of documentations to

Saigon for us. As for the books, will you and Miss Elsie please

select among this list those which might be helpful to our Police

2500Security and buy for each of us $100. Then please include the
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Messrs. Tran Ba Thlmh 
Le cang 
Tran Van ng 
~nv B~ 

Sheraton-Cadillac Hotel 
Detroit, Michigan 

Deal" Messrs. '.th , Huong, and Hay: 

In loolc1ng 1n t that you left for Mr. Thu you mentioned 
the total per di that you are entitled to as being equivalent to 
8l!l0unt which would ual. $17 a day for the period f'rau June 29 till 
August 29 incluaiTe, or $1,020. 

I arit aorry that J'OU have boon misintormeC1 on this point particularly 
as I understand that l • Hoyt, member of our ta.ff Seigon, was 
responsible tor this conception on your part. I do bell tha~ 
I pointed out to you. t Friday' when discus · :vel u rangements 
that you would not enti to an;r per diem f pO'V'ers beyond 
London, England, end !nee your departure date i'rC>!ll London set for 
August the 24th• you oul.d obviouslJr not be eligibl for per diem 
bqond this dat • In add1 ti.on, it ia clearly ata t.h t diem is 
not paid. tor tra ~ n route to the U' .s. and it is onJ3 d to the 
taat thattwo days that you spent in Manila was 1n 1n t of 
seeing Police Ad.'11'1.niatr ti in th Philippines tba t t1 you to 
the $16 a day per di tor thi8 atop over. 

According to rq figures y-ou are entitled to $383, ~ ld include 
the 19 remaining a in J. t, plus four days i.n Landon. 

I ebal.l endeavor o get tho remainder or your per di . o you at the 
earliest possible t . 

Sincerely your , 

ssistant 

ECtko 

cc.: S .Sheinbaum 

July 30, 1958

Messrs. Tran Ba Thank
Le Cang Dam
Tran Van Huong
Nguyen Van Hay

Sheraton-Cadillac Hotel
Detroit, Michigan

Dear Messrs. Thanh, Dam, Huong, and Hay:

In looking in the memorandum that you left for Mr. Thu you mentioned
the total per diem that you are entitled to as being equivalent to
amount which would equal $17 a day for the period from June 29 till
August 29 inclusive, or $1,020.

I am sorry that you have been misinformed on this point particularly
as I understand that Mr. Hoyt, a member of our staff in Saigon, was
responsible for this misconception on your part. I do believe that
I pointed out to you last Friday when we discussed the travel arrangements
that you would not be entitled to any per diem for the stopovers beyond
London, England, and since your departure date from London is set for

August the 24th, you would obviously not be eligible for per diem
beyond this date. In addition, it is clearly stated that per diem is
not paid for travel en route to the U.S. and it is only due to the
fact that two days that you spent in Manila was in the interest of
seeing Police Administration in the Philippines that entitles you to
the $16 a day per diem for this stop over.

According to my figures you are entitled to $383, which would include
the 19 remaining days in August, plus four days in London.

I shall endeavor to get the remainder of your per diem to you at the
earliest possible moment.

Sincerely yours,

Elsie Cunningham
Administrative Assistant

EC:kc

cc. S.Sheinbaum



Messrs. !ran Ba Thanh 
Le Cang Dam 
Ngey-en Van Hq 
Tr ·• Van Huong 

Roger Smith Hotel 
Washint,;ton, D.C,. 

August 1, 1958 

Dear Messrs. 'lhanh, Da'n, Hay, and Huongs 

I have j t bean info:rmod by College Travel Office, Eas 
tansin , tha , ti , have been ble to confirr, 70 T re$cr­
v tions t tho Gl" en ark Hotel in London. • owever, they 
indicate me '"hnt. h3 price or tl1is hotel i• n prcx:i:ntely 
1111 a day. Thi;.> he i. 1 has been booked through n -c, an 
they st.a tl1at; t:IJ.though ther were less e..~e1miv hot lo 
there are none that t...'1ey could recommend. 

It you plan to stav t a diff e:rent hotel, p_aa~ vi~o 
me so that I can have the reservu.tions cancelled and. 
infor Mr. Peers Carter of the British Em: s·"y-. I ant 
~nelosing copy of a l ttar I sent him regarding your 
visit and per ps you would wish to ccn tact him T.i:rlle 
you are in as~ ·ngton. 

Sincerely yours, 

Elsi Cunning)l .1 

A nistr ti v Ass· timt 

Enclosure 

August 1, 1958

Messrs. Tran Ba Thanh
Le Cang Dam
Nguyen Van Hay
Tran Van Huong

Roger Smith Hotel
Washington, D.C.

Dear Messrs. Thanh, Dam, Hay, and Huong:

I have just been informed by College Travel office, East
Lansing, that they have been able to confirm your reser-
vations at the Green Park Hotel in London. However, they
indicate to me that the price of this hotel is approximately
$7 a day. This hotel has been booked through BOAC, and
they state that although there were less expensive hotels
there were none that they could recommend.

If you plan to stay at a different hotel, please advise
me so that I can have the reservations cancelled and
inform Mr. Peers Carter of the British Embassy. I am
enclosing copy of a letter I sent him regarding your
visit and perhaps you would wish to contact him while
you are in Washington.

Sincerely yours,

Elsie Cunningham
Administrative Assistant

EC:kc

Enclosure
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August 7, 1958

Messrs. Tran Ba Thank
Le Cang Dan
Nguyen Van Hay
Tran Van Huong

Roger Smith Hotel
Washington 6, D.C.

Dear Messrs. Thank, Dam, Hay, and Huong:

According to Cable 844 received from MS UG Saigon, your government
has disapproved the stop over in Rome. This will necessitate
your going directly from Lourdes to Saigon.

Earlier we had been informed by College Travel that all your
spaces were confirmed.

I suggest that you go to Pan American in Washington and request
their assistance in malcing reservations from Lourdes to Saigon
by the most direct route.

Sincerely yours,

Elsie Cunningham
Administrative Assistant

EC:kc

cc.: Mr. Hoyt, MSUG Seigon
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s, 'Iran "'I'· 
Le Cruie na: I 
Mguyen V 
Tran V 11 Huong 

Ro~ r Smith Ho·al 
ldngton, n.c • 

Dear Messr • 'lba..'th, Dam., 

August 12, 1958 

, and Huong: 

Ple !ind ncl.os d the f checks for your pa~ di . through 
the official topover :tn London. 

I trust that you are :r mling the program that 
out for your inst1·uctive and interesting' .. 

Sincerely, 

!CA 1 laid 

Elsie Cu.mrl.ngl'Ulm 
Administrative Assis t 

Enclo ures 

August 12, 1958

Messrs. Tran Ba Thank
Le Cang Dam
Nguyen Van Hay
Tran Van Huong

Roger Smith Hotel
Washington, D.C.

Dear Messrs. Thanh, Dam, Hay, and Huong:

Please find enclosed the final checks for your per diem through
the official stopovers in London.

I trust that you are finding the program that the ICA has laid
out for your instructive and interesting

Sincerely,

Elsie Cunningham
Administrative Assistant

EC:kc

Enclosures



Mr. Tran Ba Thanh 
Green Park Hotel 
Lodon, W. 11 U. K. 

Dear Mr. Thanh: 

Vietnam Project 
Michigan Stfte University 
East Lansing, Michigan 
August 201 1958 

Mr. Zacharias ot the Fireproof Storage Company in Lansing has just 
called to tell me that the bill of lading on your suitcase were re­
ceived and that the total charges are $90. 26. He has received my 
check in your behalf for the $7.5. that he estimated it would coat 
but this figure now gives the actual cost of ahipnent as being an 
additional $15. 26. 

I do not know if there would be any great difficulty in remitting 
this amount of money to Fireproof but perhaps this can be arranged 
either in London or Paris . The address of this organization iss 

Fireproof Storage Company 
728 E. Shiawas ee 
Lansing , Michigan 

I trust that you are enjoying your trip to London and Paris and also 
that you had an enjoyable time in New York City last weekend. 

Sincerely yours , 

El ie Cunningham 

Vietnam Project
Michigan State University
East Lansing, Michigan
August 20, 1958

Mr. Tran Ba Thanh
Green Park Hotel
Lodon, W. 1, U.K.

Dear Mr. Thanh:

Mr. Zacharias of the Fireproof Storage Company in Lansing has just
called to tell me that the bill of lading on your suitcase were re-
ceived and that the total charges are $90.26. He has received my
check in your behalf for the $75. that he estimated it would cost
but this figure now gives the actual cost of shipment as being an
additional $15.26.

do not know if there would be any great difficulty in remittingI
this amount of money to Fireproof but perhaps this can be arranged
either in London or Paris. The address of this organization is:

Fireproof Storage Company
728 E. Shiawassee
Lansing, Michigan

I trust that you are enjoying your trip to London and Paris and also
that you had an enjoyable time in New York City last weekend.

Sincerely yours,

Elsie Cunningham



Mr. Tran Ba Thanh 
Bo Hong '!'hap Tu 
Saigon, Vietnam 

Dear Mr. Thanh: 

September 2, 1958 

I understand that you had to leave the group early to return 

to Saigon and I am not sure whether or not you received the 

letter which I sent you in London. I know that it would be 

difficult to take care of this in Saigon but I am sure some-

one coming to the States will be glad to do this for you. 

Sincerely yours, 

Elsie Cunningham 

EC:ke 

September 2, 1958

Mr. Tran Ba Thanh
80 Hong Thap Tu
Saigon, Vietnam

Dear Mr. Thanh:

I understand that you had to leave the group early to return

to Saigon and I am not sure whether or not you received the

letter which I sent you in London. I know that it would be

difficult to take care of this in Saigon but I am sure some-

one coming to the States will be glad to do this for you.

Sincerely yours,

Elsie Cunningham

EC:kc



Mr. Tran Ba 'lbanh 
80 Duong Hong Thap Tu 
Saigon, Vietnam 

Dear Mr. Thanh: 

September 10, 1958 

I am sorry to both er you again 'With one more paper to be 
signed, but we received a bill from Dr. Bauer just after 
I had written to you and although we completed the report, 
your signature is necessary before we can send the bill 
and request or payment1D the insurance company. If it is 
easier for you , you might take the signed claim form to 
Mr. Waltman or Mr. Hoyt at MSUG and ask them to forward 
it to us . 

I trus t that you have now fUlly recovered from the illness 
you suffered while in the U.S . 

EC:kc 

Fnclosures 

Sincerely yours, 

Elsie Cunningham 
Administrative Assistant 

Mr. Tran Ba Thanh
80 Duong Hong Thap Tu
Saigon, Vietnam

Dear Mr. Thanh:

I am sorry to bother you again with one more paper to be
signed, but we received a bill from Dr. Bauer just after
I had written to you and although we completed the report,
your signature is necessary before we can send the bill
and request of payment to the insurance company. If it is
easier for you, you might take the signed claim form to
Mr. Waltman or Mr. Hoyt at MSUG and ask them to forward
it to us.

I trust that you have now fully recovered from the illness
you suffered while in the U.S.

Sincerely yours,

Elsie Gunningham
Administrative Assistant

EC:kc

Enclosures



MSU- V -19 

MICHIGAN ST ATE UNIVERSITY 
VIETNAM ADVISORY GROUP 

MAILING ADDR ESS , MSU-USOM 

AMERICAN EMBAS SY 

S AIGON - V IETN AM 

September 11, 1958 

GENERA L OFFICE: 

1 J 7, D U 0 N G P A S T E U R 

CABLE ADDRESS 1 MICHGOVBUR 

Miss Elsie Cunningham 
Vietnam Project 
Michigan State University 
East Iansing, Michigan 

Dear Miss Cunningham: 

TEl.EPH. NUMBER' 22.022· 71.j?8 

SAIGON , J 8 J • ·i 8 4 

Mr. Tran-Ba-Thanh, whom you will recall as having recently visited 
the campus at Michigan State University, has asked me to handle the 
matter of the $15.26 balance owed on the shipment of his personal 
belongings from the United States to Saigon. I am enclosing copy 
of a letter addressed to Mr. Zacharias of the Fireproof Storage Co. 

Mr. Tran-Ba-Thanh has asked me to convey his personal regards and 
thanks to you for the assistance you have already rendered in this 
matter. 

JER/her 
Enclosure 

Cordially yours, 

\~* RYr~put~ o-f~iice Administration Division 

MSU -V 19

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY

VIETNAM ADVISORY GROUP

GENERAL OFFICE:MAILING ADDRESS , MSU-USOM
AMERICAN EMBASSY 137, DUONG PASTEUR
SAIGON - VIETNAM

September 11, 1958 TELEPH. NUMBER I 22.022.21.528

SAIGON : 383 . 184CABLE ADDRESS MICHGOVBUR

Miss Elsie Cunningham
Vietnam Project
Michigan State University
East Lansing, Michigan

Dear Miss Cunningham:

Mr. Tran-Ba-Thanh, whom you will recall as having recently visited
the campus at Michigan State University, has asked me to handle the
matter of the $15.26 balance owed on the shipment of his personal
belongings from the United States to Saigon. I am enclosing copy
of a letter addressed to Mr. Zacharias of the Fireproof Storage Co.

Mr. Tran-Ba-Thanh has asked me to convey his personal regards and
thanks to you for the assistance you have already rendered in this
matter.

Cordially yours,

Jack
JACK E. RYAN,

E

DeputyRyaOhief
Police Administration Division

JER/her
Enclosure
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